UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1881

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Walter

- 2 Michael Bailey.
- 3 WHEREAS, Walter Michael Bailey was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
- 4 born in Louisville on December 4, 1955, to the late Ida Morris Bailey and Robert Fulton
- 5 Bailey; and
- 6 WHEREAS, a proud 1974 graduate of duPont Manual High School, Walter
- 7 Michael Bailey worked for 16 years with the Transit Authority of River City as a bus
- 8 operator; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Walter Michael Bailey was an ardent supporter of University of
- 10 Louisville men's basketball, and a fan of Julius "Dr. J" Erving. A talented dog trainer, he
- was a jazz and blues enthusiast who trained himself to play guitar; and
- WHEREAS, Walter Michael Bailey, proud Louisvillian and beloved father, brother,
- and uncle, departed this earthly life on February 21, 2021, leaving all those whose lives
- 14 he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Walter Michael Bailey was preceded in death by his parents and his
- 16 ex-wife and high school sweetheart, Dorothea Larue Harris-Bailey. He is survived by his
- beloved son, Phillip M. Bailey; brother, Robert Bailey Jr.; sister, Sheila Bailey; aunt,
- 18 Gladys St. Leger; nephews, Chris Bailey and Kevin Bailey; and nieces, Kym Rhodes
- 19 (James) and Marsha Berkley;
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- 23 → Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively,
- 24 hereby extend their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Walter Michael Bailey,
- and posthumously thank him for his years of service to the city of Louisville.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Walter Michael Bailey.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1881

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.